DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

Rec:\$40.00 Total:\$40.00 MATTHEW ENCE 2022-981412

02/18/2022 02:13 PM



KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

F07

A Portion of APN: 1319-22-000-003

RPTT \$0.00 Exempt #1 & 7

When Recorded Mail to:

Name:

Linda L. Ence

Address:

12303 Skyracer Drive City, State: Las Vegas, NV 89138

Mail Tax Statements to:

Name:

Walley's Property Owners Association

Address: City, State:

P.O. Box 158 Genoa, NV 89411

QUITCLAIM DEED

THIS QUITCLAIM DEED, is executed this 20 day of July 2021, by LINDA L. ENCE, GRANTOR, whose post office address is 12303 Skyracer Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada; to LINDA L. ENCE as TRUSTEE OF THE ENCE FAMILY TRUST UDT 08/15/2006, GRANTEE, whose post office address is also 12303 Skyracer Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada.

WITNESSETH, That the said first party GRANTOR, on behalf of herself, her heirs, executors, administrators, successors, representatives and assigns, for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) cash in hand paid by the said GRANTEES, and for other good consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby convey, remise, release and forever OUIT CLAIMS unto said GRANTEES forever, on behalf of herself, her heirs, executors, administrators, successors, representatives and assigns, all the right, title, interest and claim or demand which the said GRANTOR, has or may have had in and to the following described certain property located in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference:

**TOGETHER** with the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or appertaining and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof;

Initials of GRANTOR

Page 1 of 2

SUBJECT TO any and all matters of record, including taxes, assessments, easements, oil and mineral reservations and leases, if any, rights of way, agreements and the Declaration of Time Share Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for David Walley's Resort recorded on September 23, 1998, in Book 998 at Page 4404 as Document Number 449993, Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada, and which Declaration is incorporated herein by this reference as if the same were fully set forth herein;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all and singular the premises, together with appurtenances, unto the said GRANTEE and GRANTEE's successors and assigns forever.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the said GRANTOR has executed this conveyance on the day and year first above written.

LINDA L ENCE, GRANTOR

State of <u>Calibraia</u> } ss.

County of <u>Sacraments</u> }

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC, in and for said County and State

Affiant Known Y Produced ID

Type of ID CADL #A7463230 ex 7-29-2023

(Seal)



Page 2 of 2

Initials of GRANTOR

**QUITCLAIM DEED** 

Inventory No.: 17-012-46-82

## EXHIBIT "A" (Walley's)

A timeshare estate comprised of an undivided interest as tenants in common in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows:

An undivided 1/2142<sup>nd</sup> interest in and to all that real property situate in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as follows:

ADJUSTED PARCEL F: A parcel of land located within a portion of the West-one-half of the Northeast one-quarter (W1/2 NE1/4) of Section 22, Township 13 North, Range 19 East, Mount Diablo Meridian, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the one-quarter corner common to Sections 15 and 22, T13N, R19E, M.D.M., a found 1985 BLM brass cap as shown on the Record of Survey prepared by David D. Winchell and recorded September 28, 1989 in the office of the Recorder, Douglas County, Nevada as Document No. 211937; thence South 57°32'32" East, 640.57 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence North 80°00'00" East, 93.93 feet; thence North 35°00'00" East, 22.55 feet; thence North 10°00'00" West, 92.59 feet; thence North 80°00'00" East, 72.46 feet; thence South 10°00'00" East, 181.00 feet; thence South 80°00'00" West, 182.33 feet; thence North 10°00'00" West, 72.46 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

(Reference is made to Record of Survey for Walley's Partners Ltd. Partnership, in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, recorded September 17, 1998 in Book 998, at Page 3261, as Document No. 449576.)

Together with a perpetual non-exclusive easement of use and enjoyment in, to and throughout the Common Area and a perpetual non-exclusive easement for parking and pedestrian and vehicular access, ingress and egress as set forth in Access Easement and Abandonment Deed recorded September 20, 2002 in Book 0902, at Page 06242, as Document No. 0552534, Official Records, Douglas County, Nevada.

A Portion of APN: 1319-22-000-003

STATE OF NEVADA	
DECLARATION OF VALUE	
1. Assessor Parcel Number(s)	^
a) 1319-22-000-003	/\
b)	
	\ \
c)	\ \
d)	\ \
	\ \
2. Type of Property:	\ \
a) Vacant Land b) Single Fam. Ro	29
c) Condo/Twnhse d) 2-4 Plex	FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY
e) Apt. Bldg f) Comm'l/Ind'l	BOOKPAGE
	DATE OF RECORDING:
ري ريان الماري الم	NOTES:
i) \( Other \( \overline{Timeshale} \)	Tousi or
3. Total Value/Sales Price of Property:	S .
Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of property	
Transfer Tax Value:	\$
Real Property Transfer Tax Due:	< s
Tom troping remote the and	
4. If Exemption Claimed:	
	Continue # 7
	see to Trust wont consider had
b. Explain Reason for Exemption:	340 10 12 0131 ODON'S COSTSIGNED TO
5. Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred:	%
The undersigned declares and acknowledges, under	penalty of perjury, pursuant to NRS 375.060 and NRS
375.110, that the information provided is correct to	
supported by documentation if called upon to substa	antiate the information provided herein. Furthermore, the
supported by documentation it cance upon to substa	aption, or other determination of additional tax due, may
result in a penalty of 10% of the tax due plus interes	st at 1% per month.
Pursuant to NRS 375.030, the Buyer and Seller shall be jo	intly and severally liable for any additional amount owed.
Signature	Capacity <u>Attorney Fol Glantal</u>
Signature	Capacity
,	/
SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION	BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION
(REQUIRED)	(REQUIRED)
(	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Print Name: Lindo L Ence	Print Name: Free family Trust Address: Some
Address: 12303 skylew Dr.ve	Address:
City: Les Veges	City.
	City: State: Zip:
State:Zip:	State: Zip:
COLOR AND AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	
COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORDING	
(required if not the seller or buyer)	
Print Name:	Escrow #
Address:	
City: State:	Zip:
	MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED)
V	<b>,</b>